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PREFACE

In our national life, the Constitution is the single most important document. It is the
emhodiment of the supreme will of the sovereign people. It depicts the fundamental
objectives of the state and declares the fundamental rights guarantzed to the people. It
also states the rules governing the principal functionaries of the State. So the need to
know the Constitution, its genesis and development can hardly be overemphasized.

In retrospect, | must mention that in our histery of struggle for self-determination, the
aeneral election of 1970-71 is a landmark. In that election, the people of the country gave
a clear mandate of ensuring their political, social and economic rights including framing of
a Constitution by electing the representatives from Awami League in almost all the seats of
the then East Pakistan. But the then Pakistani military junta did not respect the mandate.
Instead, they starled conspiracy to frustrate the mandate of the peopls. In the night
foliowing 25 March, 1971 the Pakistan Army cracked down and committed genocide, rape
and crime against peace and humanity. In the backdrop of such events, Declaration of
Independence was mads by Bangabandhu on 26 March, 1971 at Dhaka. After a few days,
the elected representatives of the people assembled on 10 April, 1971 at Mujibnagar and
issued a formal Proclamation of Independence confirming the Declaration made by
Bangabandhu. By the same Proclamation the representatives “as honour bound by the
mandate" constituted themselves into a Constituent Assembly. On the other hand the
people spontanacusly responded to the clarion call of Bangabandhu to defend the honour
and integrity of the naticn. In the heroic war of liberation they made supreme sacrifice and
achieved ultimate victory on 16 December, 1971. Thus the sovereign state of the People’s
Republic of Bangladesh was established. Thereafter, the Constituent Assembly enacted

the Constitution, adopted it on 4 November, 1972 and it came into force on 16 December
of the same year.

Since commencement, the Constitution has been amended by Acts of Parliament
and by Martial Law Proclamation Orders as well. Moreover a verdict of the Supreme Court
dsciard the new article 100 ultra vires and invalid, and accordingly the original article 100
was revived (41 DLR (1989) (AD) p. 163).

From {ime to time, compilations of the Constitution incorporating up-to-date
amendments with referential foot-notes were published by this Ministry. Moréover to
familiarize the people with the Constitution, we have recently published two separate
pocket size compilations in Bangla and English. This effort has been acclaimed by all
concerned. | hope such publication will continue in future.
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However, | believe that, to know our Constitution in its correct perspective, it is also
important to know the constitutional documents which preceded it, as they throw light on
the underlying principles and objectives and the application of the Constitution. Therefore,
in this compilation, apart from the up-to-date Bangla and English texts of the Constitution,
the Proclamation of Independence, which is the documented genesis of our Constitution,
the Laws Continuance Enforcement Order, 1972, the Provisional Constitution of
Bangladesh Order, 1972, the Constituent Assembly of Bangladesh Order, 1972 and also
the Acts of Parliament and Martial Law Proclamation Orders amending the Constitution
have been printed in the appendices at the end.

This compilation is a humble endeavour which, | hope, will meet the needs of those
who intend to know our Constitution and its deve!opmenl and thereby contribute towards
upholding constitutionalism.

Dated 17th Jaista, 1407 B. S. Abdul Matin Khasru, M. P,
ated s Minister
31stMay, 2000A.D. ) Ministry of Law, Justice
. and Parliamentary Affairs,
Government of-the People's
Republic of Bangladesh.
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THE CONSTITUTION OF THE
PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH
CONTENTS
. PREAMBLE
PART |
THE REPUBLIC
Article :
1. The Republic -
2. The territory of the Republic
The state religion
The state language
National anthem, flag and emblem
The capital
Cilizenship

2A.
3
4.
5,
6' B
@ Supremacy of the Constitution

PART Il
FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF STATE POLICY ~

8. Fundamental principles
9. Promotion of local Government institutions
10.  Participation of women in national life
11.  Democracy and human rights
12.  [Omitted]
13.  Principles of ownership
14.  Emancipation of peasants and workers
15, Provision of basic necessities
16.  Rural development and agricultural revolution
17.  Free and compulsery education
18.  Public health and marality
19.  Equality of opportunity
20.  Work as a right and duty
21.  Duties of citizens and of public servants
22.  Separation of judiciary from the executive
23.  National cutiure
24. National monuments, etc.
26.  Promotion of international peace, security and solidarity
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Article :

26.
27.
28.
29,
30.
31

GEER

36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41,
42.
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
47A.

48,
49,
50,
51.
b2,
53,
54.

(i)

PART Il
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS

Laws inconsistent with fundamental rights to be void
Equality before law

Discrimination on grounds of religion, efc.
Equality of opportunity in public employmenf
Prohibition of foreign titles, etc.

Right to protection of law

Protection of right to life and personal liberty
Safeguards as to arrest and detention

Prohibition of forced labour.

Protection in respect of trial and punishment
Freedom of movement

Freedom of assembly

Freedom of asscciation

Freedom of thought and conscience, and of speech
Freedom of profession or occupation

Freedom of 'religion '

Rights to property

Protection of home and correspondence -
Enforcement of fundamental rights

Modification of rights in respect of disciplinary law
Power to provide indemnity

Saving for certain laws

Inapplicability of certain articles

PART W.
THE EXECUTIVE

CHAPTER | — THE PRESIDENT

The President

Prerogative of mercy

Term of office of President

President's immunity

Impeachment of the President

Removal of President on ground of incapacity
Speaker to act as President during absence, etc.
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Article :

CHAPTER |l — THE PRIME MINISTER AND THE CABINET
55. The Cabinet ‘ 3
56. Ministers ;
57. Tenure of office of Prime Minister
58. Tenure of office of other Ministers
58A.  Application of Chapter

CHAPTER 1IA — NON-PARTY CARE-TAKER GOVERNMENT

58B. The Non-Party Care-taker Government

58C. Composition of the Non-Party Care-taker Government, appointment of Advisers, etc.
58D. Functions of Non-Party Care-taker Government
58E. Certain provisions of the Constitution to remain ineffective

CHAPTER |ll —LOCAL GOVERNMENT

59. Local government
60. Powers of local government bodies

CHAPTER IV ——-THF‘I.JEFENCE SERVICES ok

61. Supreme command
62. Recruitment, etc., of defence services
63. War

CHAPTER V —THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL
64. The Attorney-General

PART V
THE LEGISLATURE
CHAPTER | — PARLIAMENT

§5. Establishment of Parliament

66. Qualifications and disqualifications for election to Parliament
67. Vacation of seats of members

68. Remuneration, etc., of members of Parliament

69. Penalty for member sitting or voting before taking oath

70. Vacation of seat on resignation, etc. ‘

71.  Bar against double membership

72. Sessions of Parliament

73. President's address and messages to Parliament
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T3A,

Yy
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B0.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
8s.
89.
90.
91.
92.
92A.

83.

94.
95
96.

()

Rights of Ministers as respects Parliament

Speaker and Deputy Speaker

Rules of procedure, quorum, efc.

Standing committees of Parliament

Ombudsman

Privileges and immunities of Parliament and members

Secretariat of Parliament
CHAPTER || — LEGISLATIVE AND FINANCIAL PROCEDURES

Legislative procedure

Money Bills

Recommendation for financial measures

No taxation except by or under Act of Parliament -
Consolidated Fund and the Public Account of the Republic
Regulation of public moneys ' '
Moneys payable to Public Account of the Republic
Annual financial statement

Charges on Consolidated Fund

Procedure relating to annual financial statement
Appropriation Act

Supplementary and excess grants

Votes on account, votes of credit, etc.

[Omitted]

CHAPTER [Il — ORDINANCE MAKING POWER
Ordinance making power
PART VI
THE JUDICIARY

CHAPTER | — THE SUPREME COURT

Establishment of Supreme Court
Appointment of Judges
Tenure of office of Judges



(@)
WHUEEA §
»q1 gl A4R favmefe fome
sb 1 AR @R Sfefie Rvmzs
o1 favEeem STl
Soo | HAW @FHA WA
sod | TR e adfeam
yox | Fferra ST ¢ fua ergfe witwa ot R feism =wer
so0 | WA e avfenm
s08 | WAt e “namm T @ AR
o | WM il TgS T A WA ~FfETasA
" soud AW @EF SATEETE @feuE
soq1 FAW @NH3 fafkamm—rIe
Sobr | (G S AT FA AW F6
dob | SMETSHAYEA TR TgRYM ¢ fHagd
S0 | IR SAMIETS 22O YT [Fons e Fees
331 AW (FNTA ATF INTSMFS T
b:Q‘| A @A AZRE]
01 AAW @6 FTEnd

7 AT — @ AT

338 | Wy AMIESHIZ 2ifsst
3¢ | T TS farat
DY | WA AMETSAIZA g @ e
3363 | R et ol fasrd Aema ove 8w

oF ARBT—e A IR

»a1 RS BRPTETR



| (v
Article :
97.  Temporary appointment of Chief Justice
98. Additional Supreme Court judges
99. Disabilities of judges
100.  Seat of Supreme Court
101,  Jurisdiction of High Court Division
102.  Powers of High Court Division to issue certain orders and directions, etc.
103.  Jurisdiction of Appellate Division
104. Issue and execution of processes of Appellate Division
105. Review of judgments or orders by Appeliate Division
106.  Advisory jurisdiction of Supreme Court
107.  Rule making power of the Supreme Court
108.  Supreme Court as court of record
109. Superintendence and control over courts
110.  Transfer of cases from subo;fdinate courts to High Court Division
111.  Binding effect of Supreme Court judgments
112.  Action in aid of Supreme Court
113.  Staff of Supreme Court

CHAPTER Il — SUEORDINATE COURTS
114.  Establishment of subordinate courts
115.  Appointments to suberdinate courts
116.  Control and discipline of subordinate courts

116A.  Judicial officers to be independent in the exercise of their functions
CHAPTER Il — ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALS

117.  Administrative tribunals
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(vi)
Article :
PART VIA-THE NATIONAL PARTY-[OMITTED]

PART Vil
ELECTIONS

118.  Establishment of Election Commission
119.  Functions of Election Commission

120.  Staff of Election Commission

121.  Single electoral roll for each constituency

122, Qualifications for registration as voter

Yol

123.  Time for holding elections
124, Parliament may make provision as to elections
125, Validity of electionlaw and elections -~ - - ral
126. Executive authorities to assist Election Commission.
PART Vil

THE COMPTHO'L'LI‘ER'AND AUDITOR-GENERAL

127. Establishment of otﬁcél 6} Aﬁdilor-Generét
128.  Functions of Auditor-General

129.  Term of office of Auditor-General

130.  Acting Auditor-General

131.  Form and manner of keeping public accounts

132.  Reports of Auditor-General to be Iaid before Parliament

PART IX
THE SERVICES OF BANGLADESH -
CHAPTER | — SERVICES

133.  Appointment and conditions of service
134, Tenure of office
{s5. Dismissal, etc., of civilian public officers. -

136. Reorganisation of service
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Article :

" 137
138.
- 139.
140.

141.

141A.
141B.
141C.

142.

143,
144,
145.
145A.
146.
147.
148,

(vii)

CHAPTER Il — PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONS

Establishment of Commissions
Appointment of members |
Term of office

Functions of Commissions
Annual report

PART IXA
EMERGENCY PROVISIONS

Proclamation of Emergency
Suspension of provisions of certain articles during emergencies  *
Suspension of enforcement of fundamental rights during emergencies

PART X
AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION

Power to amend any provision of the Constitution

PART XI
MISCELLANEQUS

Property of the Republic

Executive authorily.in relation to property, trade, etc.
Contracts and deeds

International treaties

Suits in name of Bangladesh

Remuneration, etc., of certain officers

Qaths of office



(v)

38y 26fEe SRE (BHTES . J
seo | wifewEm ¢ wEd fad@Es

3¢y 1 AFewad
Sex 1 2
oo | e@Fed, Sraw o e #is

SHHF

g wufiem — e fQem Arge s @3a
oy wefie — w@afe-fAdmadfge)

TOrg SEFE — %1 g (g
s“vfwﬁﬁ FFFEN 8 TE RamE

' ._\ - . I_ 4
“fafe—s :
=S E7E [Sge]

Readl A w@Es  APPENDIX II and Ill wdfie q9@a Laws Continuance
Enforcement Order (APPENDIX Il) w2 Provisional Constitution of Bangladesh Order,
1972 (APPENDIX Ill) o4 2@l Sram «ife 73 | Taoad Qi #e 28is = ai% 1)

sffafg—s
AL (4T ALHLG) HEA, 3590 (mqo '-Fit?!"?l S TER) |
“faE—¢
st (T8 A B, S948 (Ss a0 T 3892 SiEA) |
GIEIRERRY ,
AR (T FLCAIGR) TZA, 3538 (d598 FFI 987 HZA) |
sfaf2-q
Afadt (vod FLH14R) SEA, dvae (b‘m% FLTE QL HEA) |
RGeS
Afaqia (#lan ATH4A) S2A, m % (;aqh w 39 EIf3H) |
GITIC R
Fefaqra (T ALHGR) WEA, dovbed (b'mrb AT S8 TIZA) |
#faf#E—s0

ALILR (AL FATHNER) TEA, ddby (mw AE dF tﬁﬂi‘r) u
~fgfeB—5>
Fefaua (WEH ALLT) WEA, S5bb (ddbb ARG worAg Gﬂi‘ﬂ) [
Afafea—sy
HefqIR (TG FI0AIGH) SEA, dhbh (dbbd ARG Ob AL HIEF) |
Afaf*E—>0
vifed@ (F4m AWAIGA) TIA, ddbo (dbdo AT Wbz HZA) |
*faf a8

T (LS AR ) TZA, 135D (SbBd Alwd I8WL HTA) |

1wy,



Article :

149.
150.
151.
152.
153.

(vil)

Saving for existing laws

Transitional and temporary provisions

Repeals

Interpretation

Commencement, citation and authenticity

SCHEDULES
FIRST SCHEDULE — Laws effective notwithstanding other provisions
SECOND SCHEDULE ~[Omitted]
THIRD SCHEDULE — Oaths and affirmations
FOURTH SCHEDULE — Transitional and temporary provisions
APPENDICES

Appendix - |
Proclamation of Independence
Appendix — Il
Laws Continuance Enforcement Order
Appendix—ll
Provisional Constitution of Bangladesh Order, 1972
Appendix—IV
Constitution (First Amendment) Act, 1973 (Act XV of 1973).
Appendix—V ‘
Constitution (Second Amendment) Acl, 1973 (Act XXIV of 1973).
Appendix-VI
Constitution (Third Amendment) Act, 1974 (Act LXXIV of 1974).
Appendix-VII
Constitution (Fourth Amendment) Act, 1975 (Act Il of 1974).
Appendix-VIl|
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Appendix—IX
Constitution (Sixth Amendment) Act, 1981 (Act XIV of 1281).
Appendix—X
Constitution (Seventh Amendment) Act, 1986 (Act | of 1986).
Appendix—XI
Constitution (Eighth Amendment) Act, 1988 (Act XXX cf 1988).
Appendix—XII
Constitution (Ninth Amendment) Acl, 1883 (Act XXXVIII cf 1989).
Appendix XIII
Censtitution (Tenrth Amendment) Act, 1990 (Act XXXVII of 1990).
Appendix XIV

Conslitution (Eleventh Amendment) Act, 1981 (Act XXIV of 1991).
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